

No. 17-15719

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ARNOLD DAVIS, on behalf of himself and all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

GUAM, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF GUAM

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

---

JOHN M. GORE  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DIANA K. FLYNN  
DAYNA J. ZOLLE  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section – RFK 3718  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 305-8194

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Guam’s Plebiscite Law</i> .....	2
2. <i>The Proceedings Below</i> .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT	
GUAM’S PLEBISCITE LAW VIOLATES THE FIFTEENTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS .....	10
A. <i>The Plebiscite Law Intentionally Discriminates Based             On Race</i> .....	10
1. <i>“Chamorro” Is Generally Understood To Describe                 A Race Or Ethnicity</i> .....	11
2. <i>The Plebiscite Law Purposefully Uses Ancestry                 As A Proxy For Race</i> .....	12
3. <i>The Context Of The Plebiscite Law’s Passage                 Demonstrates That It Purposefully Establishes A                 Race-Based Voting Qualification</i> .....	16
B. <i>Congress Has Not Authorized The Guam Legislature             To Enact Voting Preferences For Chamorros Or             “Native Inhabitants Of Guam”</i> .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

C. *The Fifteenth Amendment And The Equal Protection Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment Apply With Full Force To Guam* .....24

D. *The Challenged Plebiscite Is An Election Within The Meaning Of The Fifteenth Amendment*.....25

E. *Guam Has Failed To Show That The Plebiscite Law’s Racial Classification Survives Strict Scrutiny Under The Equal Protection Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment*.....27

CONCLUSION .....31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	24
<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (D. Haw. 2015), appeal dismissed as moot, 835 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	28-29
<i>Akina v. Hawaii</i> , 136 S. Ct. 581 (2015).....	29
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901) .....	7
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth Election Comm’n</i> , 844 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 2017 WL 2405597 .....	14, 18
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 785 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	7
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....	7
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904) .....	7
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	7
<i>Greenwood v. FAA</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	29-30
<i>Guam Soc. of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 962 F.2d 1366 (9th Cir.), as amended (June 8, 1992) .....	25
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974) .....	22
<i>Harrington v. Scribner</i> , 785 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903).....	7

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	27
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	11
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	9, 20
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Corr. v. Greene</i> , 648 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 566 U.S. 911 (2012).....	28
<i>Paeste v. Government of Guam</i> , 798 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2015), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Territory of Guam v. Paeste</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2508 (2016).....	25
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	30
<i>Rainbow Magazine, Inc. v. Unified Capital Corp. (In re Rainbow Magazine, Inc.)</i> , 77 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	13
<i>Santos v. Ada</i> , No. SP0083-92 (Guam Superior Ct.) (1992).....	15
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	10, 26
<i>United States v. Guam</i> , No. 17-00113 (D. Guam) (2017).....	16
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &amp; Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	20, 23
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	11
<i>Western States Paving Co. v. Washington State Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005).....	30

**CONSTITUTION:**

U.S. Const. Amend. XV, § 1 .....11

**STATUTES:**

**PAGE**

Civil Rights Act of 1870, as amended (CRA), 52 U.S.C. 10101 (formerly  
42 U.S.C. 1971) .....1, 5  
52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(1) .....6  
52 U.S.C. 10101(a)(2) .....6  
52 U.S.C. 10101(c) .....1

Guam Organic Act of 1950, 48 U.S.C. 1421 *et seq.* .....1  
48 U.S.C. 1421b(m) .....6  
48 U.S.C. 1421b(n) .....6, 21  
48 U.S.C. 1421b(u) ..... *passim*  
48 U.S.C. 1421l .....3, 17

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, 8 U.S.C. 1407 .....4, 17

Voting Rights Act of 1965 (VRA), 52 U.S.C. 10301 .....1  
52 U.S.C. 10301(a) .....6  
52 U.S.C. 10308(d) .....1

48 U.S.C. 1422c(a) .....22

1 Guam Code Ann. § 2105 (2017) ..... 2-3, 26

1 Guam Code Ann. § 2110 (2017) ..... 2-3, 26

3 Guam Code Ann. § 21000 (2016) ..... 18-19

3 Guam Code Ann. § 21001(c) (2016) .....3, 12

3 Guam Code Ann. § 21001(e) (2016) .....3, 12

3 Guam Code Ann. § 21002.1 (2016) .....15

21 Guam Code Ann. § 75101(d) (2017) .....15

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
21 Guam Code Ann. § 75107(a) (2017) .....	15
Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 403(a)(42), 66 Stat. 163 (1952) .....	4
Pub. L. No. 630, ch. 512, § 4(a), 64 Stat. 384 (1950).....	3, 17
Guam Elective Governor Act, Pub. L. No. 90-497, § 4, 82 Stat. 842 (1968) .....	22
Guam Pub. L. 23-130 § 1 (1996) .....	12
Guam Pub. L. 23-147 § 2(b) (1997) .....	17
Guam Pub. L. 23-147 § 10 (1997).....	16
Guam Pub. L. 25-106 § 11 (2000).....	17
Guam Pub. L. 25-106 § 21001(e) (2000).....	17
 <b>EXECUTIVE ORDERS:</b>	
Exec. Order No. 11,045, 27 Fed. Reg. 8511 (Aug. 21, 1962).....	4
Exec. Order No. 8683, 6 Fed. Reg. 1015 (Feb. 18, 1941).....	4
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 7273, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. § 5(n) (1950).....	22
Tr. Roundtable Meeting on the Political Status Bills (May 20, 2011).....	19
96 Cong. Rec. 7574 (1950).....	22

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Anthony (T.J.) F. Quan, Comment, “*Respeta I Taotao Tano*”: *The Recognition and Establishment of the Self-Determination and Sovereign Rights of the Indigenous Chamorros of Guam Under International, Federal, and Local Law*, 3 Asian-Pac. L. & Pol’y J. 3 (2002) .....11

Arnold H. Leibowitz, *Defining Status: A Comprehensive Analysis of United States Territorial Relations* (1989).....22

Lindsay Hixson et al., *The Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander Population: 2010*, U.S. Census Bureau, 2010 Census Briefs (2012), <https://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-12.pdf> .....12

Nicole Manglona Torres, Comment, *Self-Determination Challenges to Voter Classifications in the Marianas After Rice v. Cayetano: A Call for a Congressional Declaration of Territorial Principles*, 14 Asian-Pac. L. & Pol’y J. 152 (2012) .....11

1950 Census, Vol. II, Pt. 54, Table 38..... 4, 12-13, 18
